### In the Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE GRAND JURY

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

# BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CALIFORNIA LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ADRIA PRICE

Counsel of Record
PRICE & ASSOCIATES, LLC
43 N. Kringle Place
P.O. Box 100
Santa Claus, IN 47579
(812) 937-4444
adria@pricelaw.net

LAURA L. BUCKLEY BUCKLEY TAX LAW, APC 2495 Truxtun Rd., Ste. 201 San Diego, CA 92106 (619) 943-1120 buckley@buckleytaxlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 1, 2022

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT 6
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Resolve the Split Among Circuits and Provide Clear Guidance for Attorneys and Clients Concerning the Application of the Attorney-Client Privilege to Dual-Purpose Communications
II. <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supports Adoption of the <i>Kellogg</i> Test and the "A Primary Purpose" Standard 9
CONCLUSION

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

#### Cases Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc., 892 F.3d 1264 (D.C. Cir. 2018). . 10 Fisher v. United States, 425 U.S. 391 (1976)...... 7 In re Grand Jury, 23 F.4th 1088 (9th Cir. 2022) . . . . . . . . . . 4, 7, 9 In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc., 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... passim Mitchell v. Superior Court, Upjohn Co. v. United States, United States v. Frederick, Other Authorities 1 Paul R. Rice, Attorney-Client Privilege in the U.S.
